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To:  Ken Suddreth and Rusty Martin  

From:  Adam Zuckerman (Stein Investment Group; 2520 Spring Road, LLC) 

Date:  April 10, 2018  

Subject: Traffic Impact Statement for Rezoning Application at 2520 Spring Road 

 

 

 The proposed project is a mixed use building with climate-controlled self-storage and 

ground level commercial/office/retail.  The total building will be approximately 103,628 square 

feet.  Of the +/- 103,628 square feet, approximately 98,313 square feet will be utilized for 

climate controlled self-storage, approximately 1,051 square feet will be utilized for leasing space 

for the self-storage facility, and approximately 4,264 square feet will be utilized for 

commercial/office/retail space.  A site plan with this information has been included with the 

rezoning application.  

 

The Applicant has utilized ITE trip generation data and data collected from two of its 

climate controlled self-storage sites to determine the number of trips that will be generated from 

the proposed project.  Table 1.0 includes the anticipated trip generation using ITE data sets for 

office and retail.  To be clear, the Applicant does not propose both uses at the square footages 

indicated—the Applicant proposes to incorporate office or retail at the square footages indicated.  

The chart provides traffic information for both uses.  

 

Table 1.0 

   

The Applicant has collected trip information from two of its climate-controlled self-

storage projects in the metropolitan Atlanta area:  (1) The Space Shop Self-Storage facility in 

Woodstock and (2) The Space Shop Self-Storage facility in Marietta.  The trip data at each 

facility was collected over a 30-day period.  The daily trip generation counts are attached hereto 

at Exhibit 1.  The daily trips at each facility range from 11-21 trips/day, with the highest number 

of trips being generated on Saturdays.  On average, weekday trips are 14-15 trips/day and 

weekend trips are 16-20 trips/day.  

 

 

 

Use RSF

AM Peak 

Factor

Total 

AM Peak

PM Peak 

Factor

Total 

PM Peak

Total Trips per 

Day Factor

Total Trips 

Per Day

Retail 4,264 1.03 4 3.74 16 42.92 183

Office 4,264 1.56 7 1.49 6 11.01 47
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Conclusion 

 

As evidenced by the data above, the proposed project will not have an excessive or 

burdensome impact on existing streets or transportation infrastructure.  The proposed use is not a 

significant traffic generator, and will be less impactful on traffic and transportation infrastructure 

than other uses permitted by right in the GC zoning district. 

 

Please contact me with any questions.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Adam Zuckerman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Stein Investment Group
Trailing-30 Day Tenant Visits   |   3700 Roswell Road, Marietta, GA

Property Detail Trip Summary
Gross Building Square Footage 78,163  
Net Rentable Square Footage 59,275  Day Avg. Visits
Total Number of Parking Spaces 8 Monday 10.8

Tuesday 13.0
Individual Daily Visits Wednesday 17.3

Thursday 17.8
Date Day Individual Visits Friday 15.2

3/1/18 Thursday 18 Saturday 18.8
3/2/18 Friday 16 Sunday 14.0
3/3/18 Saturday 12
3/4/18 Sunday 12 Averages
3/5/18 Monday 6 Weekday 15.0
3/6/18 Tuesday 11 Weekend 16.1
3/7/18 Wednesday 16 Daily 15.3
3/8/18 Thursday 23
3/9/18 Friday 11

3/10/18 Saturday 17
3/11/18 Sunday 14
3/12/18 Monday 13
3/13/18 Tuesday 15
3/14/18 Wednesday 15
3/15/18 Thursday 21
3/16/18 Friday 12
3/18/18 Sunday 14
3/18/18 Sunday 14
3/19/18 Monday 8
3/20/18 Tuesday 14
3/21/18 Wednesday 17
3/22/18 Thursday 15
3/23/18 Friday 15
3/24/18 Saturday 20
3/25/18 Sunday 16
3/26/18 Monday 16
3/27/18 Tuesday 12
3/28/18 Wednesday 21
3/29/18 Thursday 12
3/30/18 Friday 22
3/31/18 Saturday 26

Exhibit 1



Stein Investment Group
Daily Traffic Counts   |   230 West Village Drive, Woodstock, GA

Property Detail Traffic Summary
Gross Building Square Footage 102,648  
Net Rentable Square Footage 78,413  Day Avg. Visits
Total Number of Parking Spaces 9 Monday 13.0

Tuesday 12.0
Individual Daily Traffic Counts Wednesday 12.8

Thursday 17.2
Date Day Counts Friday 13.8

3/1/18 Thursday 13 Saturday 21.0
3/2/18 Friday 11 Sunday 19.0
3/3/18 Saturday 20
3/4/18 Sunday 17 Averages
3/5/18 Monday 14 Weekday 13.9
3/6/18 Tuesday 9 Weekend 19.9
3/7/18 Wednesday 9 Daily 15.6
3/8/18 Thursday 18
3/9/18 Friday 10

3/10/18 Saturday 17
3/11/18 Sunday 13
3/12/18 Monday 12
3/13/18 Tuesday 18
3/14/18 Wednesday 11
3/15/18 Thursday 18
3/16/18 Friday 14
3/18/18 Sunday 24
3/18/18 Sunday 24
3/19/18 Monday 12
3/20/18 Tuesday 8
3/21/18 Wednesday 13
3/22/18 Thursday 22
3/23/18 Friday 11
3/24/18 Saturday 27
3/25/18 Sunday 17
3/26/18 Monday 14
3/27/18 Tuesday 13
3/28/18 Wednesday 18
3/29/18 Thursday 15
3/30/18 Friday 23
3/31/18 Saturday 20 Exhibit 1
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